RH50E07XT

JOMINATOR AUIGN

O0OL
ON MANUAL

INTRODUCTION
=

SAFETY NOTES
ZEAERE

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
L]

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
(2]

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RONREREEEER

ASSEMBLY SECTION
HERA

16

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
BREHESE

17

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
LopuEReay .

17

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
MmESReE

EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
BrpERnRE

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
RS E R

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRQ AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
PEERMSREIR I BT R

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
EHEMUREREHPIESE

32

Gpre FLYBARLESS MANUAL
Gpro HRERFA NG

POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
RESNBRSER

RCE-BLTUG BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTRUCTION MARUAL
SRR ERERRAEFEEREA

36~37

Gpro FLYBARLESS PREFLIGHT CHECK
{IEAEAER

37~40

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
R TEMEIREERERTE

a1

TROUBLESHOOTING
RTPRRIRHERR

12

Q&A
FIseE

BTATUS

i ALIGHN o=

Grno 8l FLYBARLESS SYSTEM

TUAARLTSS 59871 — ™
. ; g ) ANDROID APP ON #  Download on the
Windows ~ ; "+ Google play « App Store

(B () rzor] cPu] (B2 (105 fvirid () (505 (o) (=) el froig (5] (o) (55) (6522 ()

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 500L Dominator
is the latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please read this
manual carefully before assembling and flying the new

T-REX 500L Dominator helicopter. We recommend that you keep
this manual for future reference regarding tuning and maintenance.

ERETERADHEIRHRRIES - 243 B

EAERERCBNASRKEFTSHENDBETIEE @ DERR
BESVIREMBEPRSINET - TRBRIELE  FBUFEELE
BE - HE-THEDBETREEANELD - HFRLBREETR
BHE - HERBRSE -




1.INTRODUCTION #= aucn ///4

Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 500L Dominator Helicopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured
Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and
follow alf precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 500L Dominator is a new product developed by ALIGN. it features the best design available on
the R/C helicopfers market to date, providing flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic capability for advanced fliers, and
unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

FHITRETEER - AT BESS25HE0ER T-REX 500L Dominator SR - FITFHINMRTE4A RS R EETHENFEEESEAE - BHET
DEOFFEAREE « {FHHRETREELNRMEMSE - T-REX 500L Dominator 2HHEHETHSNIER  ARICEERBTRELHIBERRER
HEEARITENEE - T-REX 500L Dominator B m{iEnniEE -

WARNING LABEL LEGEND @it

® FORBIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstances.
L= EEAFIERET - EOESERE -

AWARNING Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may resuit in damage or injury.
= RARRBLRERE  MERERTHEENRNERLRRERE -

ACAU“ON Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
L ERARRELRIERE - MERERTEEIENERE -

IMPORTANT NOTES  Esmy

T-REX 500L Dominator JEIRERHIF =] : EHEZREVAEAS - SR ER RS AR TS SN EEEESE

o Z 5_ 3 o] HEVER - ﬂmﬁmﬂaﬁﬁmaﬁﬂ@ﬁagﬁégﬁmmgﬁﬁ SRR

FECEHBETEE - 4 X R ERNA RS ISHR B S RRERT » DRI DR TIRIFEE
E ' EREdEsnTiE : i
R ERER

We recommend ¢l 4 5
local expert is the 4rly"assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. T-REX 450L DOMINATOR requires a
certain degree ofi to o gﬁte and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or modifications
are not covered | Frar
technical consul: nd parts at discounted rates when you experience problems durlng operatlon or mamtenance
As Align Corpora
nor accepted for any resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all resuiting liability.

BEURRBRERRERINESHETCER - FRERR - BENTEERRHEE  CAEAEAFENBRARATHE « HEEREREHTAER
MREY - NESERREHERNE - AT L ATUNEERERENEY - SREBARER - BERS0TEERA « F « 858 B30 SRFR
RAERMEERREE - FATRELHRER - EAER - 811E « 185 - 5 SR RMEMNNEISE « BHNE - ERERARTRE -

2. SAFETY NOTES 2a:tasE aucn ///4

- Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people. R/C
aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pilot error, and
radio interference. Pilots are responsible for their actions and damage or injury occurring during the operation or as of a result
of RIC aircraft models.

- Prior to every flight, carefully check rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws, ensure
they are firmly secured.

- ETERTRY - ERHBSEREER - ROGHEABRAL - ABRETESREEE - BT EHNREAR » URRE CO0RNE - ST BERGCKE
BRESTORANES - BRTEBUEBRTRS - ¥R TRERRBEMEREIRIZEE -
- BHROAAGFIEE - TIERFCEEEIRH - EIERERG - USRNSSR « R - % CHHETEER 20T -




| ® FORBIDDEN I

RIC hellcopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potentnal danger.
Choose a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do
not fly near buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself,
others and your model. For the first practice, please choose a legal flying field.

Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, wind, snow or darkness.

ERERTHAE—EWEE - ﬁ%ﬁﬂ?ﬂ%ﬁ%ﬁﬁ‘& BRI DM EE - FEETEMIS
ﬂn%ﬁ?‘ﬂé TIHHRIT - BRI TR EBRTIRE  TAETREERREA - 5 - 25
Y- SEBTR  BAETS  BRE P“BS*E’mﬁEEEﬁf@AﬂZEE‘JEE

BEPETE  IBEFEEXETEE  LERFSRHEBNES -

|®malnnaul NQTE g :

Lithium Polymer batteries are significantly mere volatile than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Ni-
MH batteries used in RC applications. All manufacturer's instructions and warnings
must be followed closely. Mishandiing of Li-Po batteries can resuit in fire. Always
follow the manufacturer's instructions when disposing of Lithium Polymer batteries.

SERTINE —MTRCHEMMEE TN  BETN - MO LR EEN ARG - BRSETER
THRAEBZERTIRER - MIRERAEREN - SR N LG ERETMERS » 112X !

| ®r-onalnnzu| BREG

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components. Itis critical to
keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can
cause the model to malfunction resuiting in loss of use, or a ¢rash. Do not operate
or expose to rain or moisture.

ERWATNNEZMrSBENE I TEEHE - LU AERN
=/ » BULKEEAMSASEMRHBT BT F R SR

KT - BEIEEEH

oo g
AURBRIE |

SNEERENT - FAORBERETS » BERCEES
R ERRARE BT ABER  BIRRES - o

re no one else is
ause your model,

it first flight or unforeseen
computer-based flight.

simulator.}

ERTIBRITA 43 IF ST ﬂ%f:r - BREEEEFE RN R AN S
Rt AXEITEE B S REARTE-ENRE ERES O RE

17 » BERERDA 1 ’ : 1T - BRI TEENAIRBNENSE - (iﬂﬁﬂﬁﬁ
REREFEUE ANEMNRE :

Operate this unifwithin your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper
operation may cause in danger. Never take your eyes off the model or ieave it
unattended while it is turned on. immediately turn off the model and transmitter
when you have landed the model.

BRECEIARESE—ERREENBIFESET M - BISEN « A Eﬂi""ﬁﬂ? BORER
ERIETRES - FTOUERERENES - BERUER LRFERRBZEER -

|Acmﬂon| ALWA, EBE

During the operation of the he!mopter, the main rotor and tail rotor wnll be splnnlng
at a high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury
and damage te the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to

keep your face, eyes, hands, and loose ciothing away from the blades. Always fly
the model a safe distance from yourself and others, as well as surrcunding objects.

EARTIEEREEEINEE ST ML oS8T THEEEERECEAEEE rIE
BEINBRERE  $)8RER0NERREERE  WREZSHERNBRENERRER -

| A\ CAUTION | KEE

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to
damage or deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to
store the model near any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. Itis best to
store the model indoors, in a climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

BEMBETLEL PABHIRR - TIBEREIEVE - BLESTRENE - OE - LBERES
RMBEESEIBWEIE -

2




'RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMEN

TREQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY SR8

)4

Transmitter

G6-channel or more,
2 (7SHh E BRI

helicopter system) Rt Receiver(7-channel or more)
ﬁgi ‘ BUTEE (EMBLE)

Remote receiver
HETR

A

22.2V 65 2600~3300mAh Li-Po Battery x 1
22,2V 6S 2600~3300mAh Li-Fo @ik x 1

¢

Balance Charger RCC-38X
SBFER R RCC-38X

AR

Swashplate Leveler

Voltmeter/Servo Diagnosis
ERHEEAR
5t/ S SR

TR
& 3.0/ ¢ 1.3mm

y:
Philips Screw Dri)

Needle Nose Pliers
ERE 1]

500HBSE
500HB9
500HT15
500HT16
500HG2
500HG2A
500HZ1

Canopy 425 Carbon fiber blade x 1set
HEAE

Gpro Flybarless System
kR

425 pEiER x 148 Gpro FRFHTR

500FLT2

500MX (1600KV)Brushless motor x 1
5000MX (1600KV) IFMIFEHEE x 1

RCE-BL70G. Brushless ESCx 1
RCE-BL70G BRITEEMSES x 1

DS515M Digital Servox 3

DS515M BUER3E x 3

DS525M Digital Servo x 1

DS525M BATFERRE x 1




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING Ri8iZenessss aucn ///4

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT ﬂ%ﬁﬁﬂ.ﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁ]’ﬁﬁﬁﬁ

- Before flying, please check to make sure no one eise is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

Before flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.

- Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

- When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

- Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect serves for interference and
broken gear.

» Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause resuiting in a dangerous situation.

- Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

+ Check the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and resuit out of control.

- SRRTHRECREMERDRERESETREA - DRREESREANRE -

- RTINS RN RN R ESIR TR -

* FEHAESRBRERETURRER - BAGERAE - EHEMR (DLE) 2T REMLE -

- SRR IR MRS - PRtRIRCT IS RS - ERURNEB TR SN AR ES ﬁﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁ‘j
FERNFEMEFTHEESERENRER - BESGRHANER - BN FENEE -

- RHESRESRROSEBFRSIRE - ROOSSER - BRERESOMrRSBTHREHEHETY - SRR MATRRIIER

- RATRAIERIEROABROGHEGRE - BRETARTAERERNES - SRS IRREEEAE - BRIRER T BUBRAI - RMERRARR
BONTAAERERT - ESENATREWER IR IR - THRBHERRERERSTN

- BENENETERRSTRIRMEL - BRIEREIRLE - SRS ERMRSIRIZNER -

- BERBHRBEFERESEETR - RITPORBBTIRT - Ta T REmRR s

500FLT2

o i
M3x3 Set Screw x2
M3 R x 2
Motor Skant Thread Pinion

500HG2 500HZ1 SR AN

4 % DS515M Digital Servo x 3
500MX (1600KV) RCE-BL70G Brushless DES15M B {DES x 3
Gpro Flybarless System Brushless motor x 1 ESC x 1 DS525M Digital Servox 1 {425 Carbon fiber blade x 1
Gpro M FRIBA S00MX (1600KV) SRR x 1 RCE-BLT0G SRRl TN x 1 DS525M BHIEARSE x 1 425 BB x 1

-
When you see the marks as below, please use glue or grease

to ensure flying safety.
FENTHRZEESR  FESLEI A - LRFERZIRE -
CA: Apply CA Glue to fix. Grease
R48: Apply Anaerobics Retainer to fix.

T22: Apply Thread Lock to fix. Self-Grease Self-Green Purple Furnished  T22 Glue width: approx. 1mm

OIL: Add Grease. AEHERE #e(EE %e BERISEH 12 BuEsfiimm
CA: EERBEE R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T22 thread lock, apply
R48: RS BESRETHEBETE a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
T22: BEFHE When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15
OIL: FFIIEET Seconds.(NOTE: Keep plastic parts away from heat.)
When assembling ball links, make sure the "A" character ~ R48 LhEIERMEMR (0FR) B2 - T22 RRHE - BSREISBRIBEREN
faces outside. LREA - BDERERTFERSHER - VRDEFURESEESTRMEN 157 -
K%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ#%ﬁ?u&ﬂ% » ASPEEERS) - (% | EBRHRRIEIRE) )

4




6.ASSEMBLY SECTION 2%z

[500FLH11

Bearing )
WF o 6X ¢ 12x4mm) x 4

© |

Socket collar screw
BEAAEEGHMIx6mm) x4

Thrust bearing
LR

& 5x ¢ 12x4mm

Washer

&9
¢ 9% ¢ 12x0.9mm

- \‘

O

Obverse of bearing faces inside.
HEGUROER -

Thrust bearing
IR o 5x & 12x4mm) x 2

Washer
Lﬁﬁl(ms::o 12%0.8mm) x 2

ACAUTlON
b: .-

CAUTION

Bearing
¢ 6X ¢ 12xdmm

Already assembled by Factorys
Before fiying, please check if

the screws are fixed with glue.
FictRscr it « 8 FAIEESE

Feathering shaft sleeve
W Z( » 6x ¢ Sx26mm) x 1

© |

Damper rubber
BT o 6x ¢ 1ixdmm) X 2

Spacer
FRAER o 6.1x ¢ 10.5¢1.5mm) x 2

© [

Socket screw
EIFATTARMMIx10mm)x2
Washer

L HREES) 9 3% ¢ T0xTmm)x2

Thrust bearing ang,washé

Metal main rotor holder
Fapaind - Erad

DFC Main blade grip arm
S00PRO FLEHTRRAEEER

Socket collar screw
BRATSDERH

M3x6 mm

(OuT) (IN)

Smaller ID Iager D

RN PR
‘Thrust bearing (e

Metal main rotor holder
i Efima - 2032

Metal main
ERENEEE

&CAUTION
E

rotor housing

Fgﬁtherﬁng shaft

¢ 5X ¢ 6X76.2mm

Feathering shaft sleeve

HRES
»6x ¢ Bx26mm

Feathering shaft sleeve
REHES

¢ 6x 4 8x26mm

Damp

er rubber
X

X xdmm

Spindle bearing spacer

_ @{_f

6.4 ¢ 10.5x1.5mm

Socket screw

=] ey
BT AR
9 3x ¢ 10X1Tmm Mkﬁam

AUNEN]

Logo on the top
FHREL

5




'y N
e

Linkage ball A(M2.5x3.5)
IREAA(M2.5x3.5)( ¢ 4.75x8.18mm} x2

@ (Ilm

Linkage ball B(M2.5x3)
ERPAB(M2.5x3)( ¢ 4.75x9.77Tmm) x2

Cm

Linkage ball E(M2.5x2.5)
TREBE(M2.5x2.5) ¢ 4.75x11.5mm) x 2

Oy m— |

Long Hnkage ball(M2.5x3)
WG ITETR(M2.5x3) & 4.75x25.25mm) x 1

p. A

CAUTION

Bearing Metal washout coll
control arm oltar
& 2% ¢ 5x2.3mm SREHE ERWREMNE

Socket screw }
BB T AR

M2Zx5Smm

Radius arm
Radius S ’®\ %%?rlng
¥ Washer $3x46x2.5mm

Socket screw ©3%x¢4.8x0.3mm

BERATARG
M3x16mm

Linkage ball B{M2.5x3)
RRTEB(M2.5x3)( ¢ 4.75x9.77Tmm)

Linkage ball E(M2.5x2.5

Already assembled by Factory.
Before fiying, please check if
the screws are fixed with glue.
EERETMRE « 8—NRTaES
ERRMESE -BR Sk -

Long linkage ball(M?2.5x3)
BIRSIREIM2.5x3) o 4.75x25.25mm)}

Socket screw i
BEPY AR (M2xEm)

Socket collar scrg

BEA A
{M2.5x16mm) x 1

H

M2.5 Nut
M2.5 BIERARIE x 1

© (e

Linkage ball B(M3x3)
HEB(M3x3) ¢ 4.75x9.77mm) x 2

S00EFL Linkage rod (B)
SO0EFLEIR(B) o 2x36mm x 2

Ball link
FiITEx 4

o | I—— |

Socket screw
BHEEPO T AR
MZx8mm

Head stopper
picd - fustilh ok

j
/o
Al
N

i

collar screw

BEFRAT2EER
M2.5x16mm

X DFC Main shaft

DFC i
Linkage rod(B} ; ¢ 4% 4 8x151.7mm
Approx. 53mm x 2 24mm| 36mm
SEI(B)HO53mm x 2
b 4
y
7
i
e




Socket button head self tapping
screw
L 2 EAy VR BURR(T2.6x6mm) x 2
Bearing
(¢ 8x ¢ 16x5mm) x 2

[ -
Socket screw

B B (M2.5x6mim) x B

(o

Socket button head screw
HETRRTVRIREHM2.5x6mm) x 2

—

o

3 BN

For original manufactory package, if

the product is already assembled by
Factory, please check again if screws
are firmly secured and applied with

some glue.
BT HRORNRRA%D - FEERE
ZRHESEHELR -
Bearing 500L Metal bearing holder
L7 S00L B MEHETE
¢ 8x & 16x5mm

500L Gyro mount
S00L FRMRMEEEE

Socket screw
WEAT BN

Socket button h
2ETERT R

Socket button head

self tapping screw
oy =l=hod hod
T2.6xBmm

Main frames
TEREIE

o

Canopy mounting bolt
EEREEE

5008

Skid mount
BREEER

(®  (w

Socket button head screw
EEFEAT M R(M2.5x6mm) x 2
.

M3 Set screw |

—— —— Bottom plate M3 (|2
500HG2A o
R et M i Landing skid nut
— \ it
@ W . Skid pipe end cap
M3 Set screw Landing Skid BIARRRE R
M31HRE 4 (M3xémm) x 4
© | =
Q
Washer g%sher =
) ( ¢ 2.6x P 5.8x0.6mm) x 4 & 2.6% ¢ 5.8x0.6mm Skid pipe
© [ et
Socket screw Socket screw Socket button head screw
 BEPTURR ML Sxemm) x & EEA AR ERRAA

M2.5x6mm




A\cAvTion |
| *= % |
Main frame assembly key point :

First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames

and put two bearings through the main shaft to check

if the movements are smooth. The bottorn bracket

must be firmly touched the level table top{gfass surface) ;
please keep the smooth movements on main shaft and

level bottom bracket, then slowly tighten the screws.

This assembly can help for the power and flight performance.

5 FIRB IS -
ARBMERTLHER - FIAZHEF _HARER L TED Slass surface
HRBE - TEERNARKTSE RHFEHEEREY ; &
ERTHRERERTIRELRMAERY - CRARME
ERBARRITEETRER - ‘

Main shaft
=B

Press two main frames equally
P TEREHE Tl

Main frame
EMRE

Recommend sanding the marked position with a waterproof abrasive paper

{#300-1000} as below illustration to avoid the wires of electric parts to be cut.
BERTESIRETE « SIER #800 ~ 1000 KFEITEE - S BFWHT@EERY «

‘j(\l%térproof abrasive paper
Fi

For original manufactory package, if
the product is already assembled by
Factory, please check again if screws
are firmly secured and applied with

some glue.
FEFUHHBRRASINEREES - FRERR
SEHESHELS -

500L Brushless ESC mount;
SO0L FRIRAEES ;

'500HB9
¢ D‘

Socket screw
BEPT AR (M2.5x6mm) x 6

.

'500HBYA

Socket button <~ \
head self tapping
SCrew
FEEAERTTRE R
T2.6x6mm

§S00L Brushless ESC mounting plate
S00L J5E 3

Battery release latch
installation illustration
Low kil

Socket screw
BRI 7R M2.5%6mm




© 6 o 1 | (£

M2.5 Nut
M2 x 3 ‘!;!’3;‘_35‘2‘;’_5,‘,5,3,,,,5,“,,., x12 F:r ori%in(a:: marllufa:tory pacl;lag:,b if
) the product is already assembled by

Oﬂb . Factory, please check again if screws
Linkage ball C(M2x4) are firmly secured and applied with
WRCM2xd){ o 4.75xB.18mm) X 3 some glue.

‘ ‘ EEBHYSaENSSaEs  ERERR
(s R S
Socket button head screw

L LEFTA TR (M2.5xBmm) X 12

A

Socket button
head screw
S@IEFI VDR M2.5x8mm

Washer

¢ 2.6% ¢ 5.8x0.6mm Use the inner hole
Lk
DEFF Metal
Servo Horn
DEFF £ BRE

Linkage ball C(M2x4})
IR C(M2xd)
¢ 4.75x13mm

D$515M Digital Servo
DS515M B {u R =

D&515M Digital Servo
DS515M i fi7 B 38

Linkage ball C{(M2x4)
TREE C(M2x4) |
® 4.75x12mm D6FF Metal |
Serve Homn

DEFF 32:8 S

Washer : Socket button

= head screw
¢ 2.6% ¢ 5.8x0.6mm EEHEA7URRMM2.5x8mn)




: Socket screw :ocget ?f"t“o".

For original manufactory package, if P AR (M3xBmm) x 4 H B 70 T (T2 1 Ormem) x4
the product is already assembled by : ’
Factory, please check again if screws @ D- @ l]
are firmly secured and applied with Socket
some glue. e eipeirgud Washer

FORIREHM2.SxBmm) x 2 T ¢ 2.6x ¢ 5.5x0.6mm) x 4
RETHLEOSNESIERS - FEERS g y
ERMETEELE -

©
M2 Nut
M2ZB02 x1

© (Jma

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
ERGHAM2x3.5)( ¢ 4.75x8.18mm) x 1

SWelght/ S8 2

v,
S00L B8Rk
M2.5%47mm
500L Shapely
Reinforcement brace (L)
SOOLBRsHERA (%)
Socket screw

BEEA 7 AR
M2.5xBmm

Washer iz
FES( ¢ 2.6% o 5.8x0.6mm)

VA B R BH#H({T2.6x10mm)

Socket screw
P 7T

CAUTION

Please trim away the other
servo horns, and fasten
linkage ball on the outer

second hole.
FERRN+SRARTRERNSE
=i WAGEREEEM RS, .

‘500HB9A]
© [ [——

Socket screw
BEEA 7 HRHA (MIx10mm) x 4

H

M3 Washer
M3Tg
{(¢3x¢oBxImm) x 4

© W

M3 Set screw
M3 1E IR (M3x3mm) x 2

Motor
e

=2 £ &

Motor mount
WEREE

Motor Slant Thread Pinjon Gear 12T

R 2T M3 Set screw
M3 Washer M3 L B4RH M3x3mm
M3 S
¢ 3x ¢ 8x1mm
Socket screw
AP ERE M3x10mm

10




Tail boom mount(R} |
EEBRER(T)

Bearing
- iF

& 4x ¢ 9xdmm

Hexagonal bolt
B

Bearing

'500HT16

© 0|

Bearing
WA{ b ax ¢ Ixdmm) x 2

¢ 8x ¢ 12x2.5mm

: emhling Umbrella Gear :
Higase note to push the gear
the end at a fixed position,
¥ake sure the gears mesh
dch other smoothly.

Tail boom mount{L)
BEEEE(E)

Bearing
WA Bx ¢ 12x2.5mm) x 2
-,
Tail unit set
Socket screw
EEA SR M2.5x6mm

Metal plate (R) :
FESEEAR |
Socket screw
BEEPY7 SR M2.5x6mm
N )
L @‘ Bearing
Bearin n
mﬂ((¢gt¢9x4mm)x2 Wik $ 4x ¢ Ix4mm

Metal piate (L) ;g
Socket screw FENUERR -
Bearing M2.5x1:mm i
WA o Bx ¢ 12x2.5mm) x 2 ACAUTION
© [T (AT
For original manufactory package, if
g?ﬁf;?g&g\(:‘z-m"‘mlu the product is already assembled by

Factory, please check again if screws

@ D” are firmly secured and applied with

T\ r A g q: H * %ﬁ E
] AT UEIRA (M2.5x14mm) x 1 g‘ﬁaﬁgﬁﬁﬁtg e

11




Fer original manufactory package, if
the product is already assembled by
Factory, please check again if screws
are firmly secured and applied with
some glue.
BETHEEAENRSEER - ERSERE
BRHRESERLE -

70 Carbon Fiber
Tail Blade
TORREIER

Socket button

head collar screw
FEEAIE
HERHEMIx12Zmm

B

Thrust bearing
AEXERREX
(& 3x ¢ 8x3.5mm} x 2

© L

Bearing
BE{ $ 4x d 8x3Imm) x 4

O [

Bearing
(D 6x d10x3Imm) x 2

© B

Bearing

{$ 2x ¢ 5x2.3mm) x 6

© |

Washer
(¢ 2% ¢ 6x0.6mm) x 2

O |

Washer
FESI( ¢ 6x ¢ 8x0.3mm)} x 2

(& 6x ¢ 7.4x3mm) x 1

© =

Slide shaft
REHE x1

® (= (ﬂ:mu\

Collar screw
RN
{MZ2xBmm SF4.2mm) x 2

® {w

Collar screw
HERS
{M2x@mmI £3mm) x 2

©  [Jw-

Socket screw
REAN AR
{M2x6mm) x 2

© O

Collar A

EEImEEA
{d2x ¢ Ixdmm) x 2

Socket button

head collar screw
EERMN 7 BRERE
(M3x12mm) x 2

© WO

M4 Set screw
MR (M2 mm) x 2

©

Linkage ball A
IRERA(M2x3.5)
($ 4.75x8.18mm) x 1

Socket screw
EFA7 AR M2x6mm

While assembly the slide shaft, please use suitable amountd]
on the thread. Please do not use R48 anaerobics retaife
high strength glue fo avoid damages while maini

BUEEEER - SBERERNG T22 SRR T
ZBEILBSER - LERERIRGHERT

Washer

] ;x ¢ 6x0.6mm
Thrust bearing
LR

¢$ 3x ¢ Bx3.5mm

Washer.
g5
¢ 6% ¢ Bx0.3mm

Metal Tail

rotor holder
b idedind. B3z

Tail rotor hub

FERER T RUEE
¢ 8.8x40.4mm

the concave of
it, please

Bearing
B

Bearing holder

M4 Set screw RREERRE
M4 11 SouR
Mdx3mm B;?ring
¢ 6x ¢ 10x3Imm
Control link
R
Collar screw
I
M2xBmm5F £ 3mm

ZE

it is operating smoothly. Apply suitable
T22 on the thread.

EEEmT22 R REE -

Any slight binding on control link may affect taif action
during flight. Please be note while tightening M2x8mm
collar screw, please adjust the ball link and make sure

REHIERRR T - IMEARR - BREERETENSR - FEE
IS M2x8mm BIEREE: - RREETISTCSEERNER - I

amount of

mount
BT BRE

Bearing

¢ 2x ¢ Sx2.3mm
Tail pitch beficrank

¢ _~" Collar } Linka
- : ge ball A (M2x3.5)
%:x!ﬁ%ﬁ%m B%f"ng EREE A(M2x3.5) ¢ 4.75x8.18mm
& 2x ¢ 5% ¢ 2.3mm

ACAUTION
= R

Assembling Umbrella Gear:Please note to

push the gear to the end at a fixed possition,
to make sure the gears mesh with each other
smoothly. -
EEiak - BERBUEIREES - URSERSTIEE -

CAUTION

REEEERIA -

After complete the tail
rotor assembly, please
check if it rotates smoothly.

EiEERR ek R R

12




Already assembled by factory,
please note to check again.
BfRiERE - BHUBITEER -

3B7mm

=
Tail control guidé™-
RERSTER Q
Socket button hé"a'd/;:l;' >
tapping screw P
LEFEAAERERHE
T2.6x8mm _,.r’

<

S

Carbon Tail Control
Rod Assembly
BB

EE
¢ 2.1x o 4x452.8mm

- 500FLT:

P

Socket button head self
tapping screw
£ REPT B N H2ERE

m2.5 Specialty w§

mz.sﬁﬁ&awz.sx@g,‘ﬁ%
(]

Socket button head screw
AL EEEP TR (M2.5K16mm) x 2

© [—=

Socket collar screw
BEAA VEHEARM(M2.5x19Imm) x 2

© (Do

Socket button head screw
HEFERTTRRMM2.510mm) x 2

L Y,
'500HT16 |
(© [

Socket screw
BEPREHM3x10mm) x 2

;
M3 Nut
L MISERIE X 2

EARSAE - AR REEET - MERPERA — -
EEOTAEMIMESES - BrEMMEEE - | | For original manufactory package, if
the product is already assembled by
Factory, please check again if screws
M3 Nut are firmly secured and applied with
W335 TS some glue.
Rl HEasEREss - HEEES
SRMEEHRLE - J
. Torque tube -
= N . ReRiie When assembling
Socket screw i ’ CF Horizontal the tail boom,
EIERPYF VIR Max10mm 4’ T %t;g:‘g;' please aim at the
/"'/ //S‘c':cket button fixing hole ¢ 3.
o =" head screw gAEEFETELY
//';aé} boom<.__ AEFA TN EEE ¢ 3EEA

7 o P
‘C% Tail boom braceM" e
BEsEa -

fith ?E“I;eaﬂ

When assembling into the tail boom,
please apply some oil on the surface,fo
make it smooth during the assembling

and keep it vertical with the torque tube
for smooth rotation.

Stabilizer

. mount (Upper)
"‘--\__zjfi‘flll%_t&

..

:
=5

D)

Socket button .~ M2.5 Specialty

head screw
3 EIRAMAITT R
M2.5x10mm

washer

M2.SiE RIS
¢ 2.5%¢ 6x2

ZaBall |
Lty

; glue to fix bearing on the torque tube, avoid CA glue from the dust or may cause

Wak When assembling into the tail boom, please apply some oil and use the attached
tube mount helper to press the bearing holder of the torque tube into the tail boom horizontaily.
%A%Hﬁﬂﬁﬁ%@ﬁ!ﬁmt . B CAISZIM B ESMENMRLT - BARERR EEHNRREIN
Eehe sl #‘JFEmﬁwmﬁﬁﬁé‘ﬁ%@ﬁ%ﬂESF-hE?\EE'fPJFEJEﬁ °

Neutral point  Bearing

Tail boom an oftorque tupe M
?ﬁnm \ —> NG 1 Eie 0521:“’"3"““ Torgnue tube
CA i /Eﬁ g
y / /l : /L :
B Y \ v i = ——
] T 7 I
zf —T I Torque tube bearing holder
Tube front REDHERE Tube end
H »14.5x7.5x10mm R

Spray Silicone oil inside the tail boom Bearing Trim 10~15mm
ERRTEH HFEB10~15mm




CAUTION
For original manufactory package, if
the product is already assembled by

Factory, please check again if screws
are firmly secured and applied with

some glue.
FRETALERRNKRBARGS - HREESR
BRMESHE LTS -

Socket screw
BREA 7V AERAE M2.5x10mm

S500E PRO Anti
S00E PRO 573218

Socket screw
BFPI7 SR (M2.5x10mm) x 8

-

rotation bracket
iR

Canopy mounting bolt
BERBERE

Socket screw \

BT ARk M2.5x10mm

(0 o

Canopy mounting bolt
BTAMEEAE (2.5%25.3mm) x2

o

M2.5 Set screw
M2.5 iR (M2.5x12mm) x 2

©  [[—

Socket screw
BFAAT S RH (M2.5x10mm) x 2

Washer
BT ¢ 2.6x ¢ 5.8x0.6mm

Apply grease
ZE LB

One-way bearing shaft
BRI
& X ¢ 10x ¢ 12.6x27.25mm

Hex socket self tapping screw
MER;TE ERIRRTIx6mm) x 4

Already assembled
by factory, please
note to check again.
% - EEUET
BhEst -

- 500HB7

e -

©  |w

Hex socket self tapping screw
MEERA7TABRIRH(TIx6mm) x 4

Washer
B AEETI( o 10x ¢ 13x0.9mm) x 1
N

A

Main ?ear case
ot

¢ 14x ¢ 17x ¢ 40x9mm

FiEEnE 134T

¢ 10% ¢ 13%0.9mm

Slant thread main drive gear 134T

Autorotation tail drive gear

14




500FLH8A When tightening the main blade fixing
R e screw, please tighten it firmly, but not
over tighten, or it may cause the

damage of main blade holder and result CAUTION
@ D]__:‘ in danger. -

Socket collar screw SR IEE A R RE S - BRTIAE
BEPI T AR ERAHMIx20mm) x 2 B Ir RS - MITBINGE -

& '
et

-

For original manufactory package, if
the product is already assembled by

> Factory, please check again if screws
@] are firmly secured and applied with
et some glue.

M3 Nut - Socket collar screw
M3 (MRS x 2 EFEATRRIER BT LRESNREERS  AREES
BERETAELE -

— M3x20mm

Main shaft spacer(0.3}
EWE (0.3) 500 Linkage rod (D
{0 8.1% ¢ 12 x 0.3mmix1 T oy ol x5
———
Linkage rod (D) @
Approx. 45mm x 3 ,—”-I
ZIR(OHOASmm x 3 Ball link
Main shaft spacer{0.5) ~
@B (0.5)
{ { ¢ 8.1x ¢ 12 x 0.5mm)x1
—r
\
Linkage rod (D) |
&y BRO 2 i R |
Please add a main shaft ¢ : 3% ashplate Leveler
spacer if necessary. :
BRI W
& 8.1x ¢ 12 x 6.3mm

[. N SOOHBT J B 8.1x ¢ 12 x 0.5mm

¢ R
Socket collar screw
BEEA7ERER(M2.5x19mm) x1 !

i PpgE_-n

M2.5 Nut “Ssnl While using Gpro Flybarless sysiem, please
Uuz.smsmmm x1 use the swashplate leveler to calibrate

swashplate. Adjust the length of servo
linkage rod to make sure the swashplate is
leveled before start setting up Gpro to
ensure Gpro provides the best performance.
(i Gpro SRR - BIHUMERTTEERESRIE
+opmn . EEEERSESIERE - ERTFRENKER
18 - BT Gpro EKHEAGRIE « IR HERR
kGPI‘O TRATIEEEREIMRAERER -

Swashplate
+FR

Slant thread main drive gear set
PR

B~ M2.5 Nut

MZ5T5ERE

Set the motor pinion gear to main drive gear mesh to
approximately 0.1mm fo avoid excess power consumption
motor burnt due to overload,

BRI TRV RERE SRS 0. /mm B  BRENEES
HEHEELSRESENNEE - BEIESNEERN -

— T 1 T —

Socket collar screw
B AR
M2.5x19mm

The lower edge of main gear need to be lined up
with lower adge of pinion gear. This will ensure
smooth meshing, and avoid interference befween
pinion's base and main gear which can lead to
unusual wear.

R ROV TR A A R R
150 - BT RN L TERETRET 8

T

[T Wll LTI
3 7

i

15



T.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION sE:#RE=E

ol 0O X| x| &&=

For original manufactory package, if

the product is already assembied by
Factory, please check again if screws
are firmly secured and applied with
some gilue,
FEZHELERBNRRERT - FEERD
. BRMEEHELRE -
1.Consult the following diagram for Gpro installation direction, with arrow pointing
toward nose or tail of helicopter. Gpro needs to be mounted flat on gyro mounting
platform, away from vibration sources.
2.Two pieces of foam mounting tape can be used if helicoptsr experiences vibration
induced flight instability. However, if this still doesn't cure the problem, please check
the helicopter mechanics and minimize mechanical vibrations, or reduce the
headspeed.
3.Please secure with genuine factory issued double sided anti-vibration mounting
tape.
3 i Gpro was to be mounted inverted, please enter connect anti-torque compensation
section and set it as “reverse” (STATUS LED turns red); to avoid the effect of the
performance of gyro lock.

1. Gpro B ARHSRMT « HEETRRISRNMETRE - KPERRECRNEIRE - ARMARENE -

2. AR AR TR T - SRRTREE - TR Gpro TARH 2 SRR - BRNE - BNE
i el E S ng L=

3. RERFRERRRURYEBEE -

X R Gpro GRE TS - BEARERRCLRISRINT - THEEBRIA " R
“(STATUS {2 h#lIR) ' LSRR BRERR - o

Gpro Flybarless System

RCE-BL70G Brushless ESC Gpro BRI

RCE-BL70G BRERES

Gpro flybarless system
(Position #1)
Gpro RPHRRE ({02 1)

3GX foam tape
3GX B

il
Il

S

Gpro Flybarless System
Gpro fEHTERAE

Gpro flybarless system 36X foam tape
(Position #2) 3GX BiR
Gpro fRRETRAL ({78 2)

16




8.BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION =#z&mEE

Slide the battery mounting plate along the
rail until a "click” is heard to make sure the
battery mounting plate is latched.

EENEEREEENRNEATRN " EE e
FEEMEEREAFE -

While drawing out the battery,
pull this latch to allow the
battery to slide out along the rail.

%iﬁiﬂiﬂiﬂ% SRR L RIRE R

Please attach the hook & loop tape to narrow side of battery.

RHEER {hooked)
/ RS (=)

—— (fuzzy)

RIS (BEIR)

Hook and loop tape

BEMETMEE

LR AR BT RS R 2

Use the included hook & loop strap to

aps aro!

B GSEI R R hA R H - Start the strap 1cm below the battery
along the battery until it
Battery mount Hook and toop tape strap also needs to be4

battery in place.
plate, go down

und Jiétely. The end of the

=

Canopy
© MR

Canopy nuf
HEREE

T |
1

IR
H
y

o

AUEN

17




10.ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION =3®EesiEdm

Nitro governor sensor

@PJR@

—
RCE-BL70G Sorve
Brushless ESC potor Gpro Flybarless system
RCE-BL70G (Position #1) ‘
RIS Gpro RPHRAM (LXK 1)
o o
h -
|
y
Tail servo
g %; OEE
] Rudder controlrod 00 o x 1
—)e z TSRS 489mm x 1 .
& g I — I8
- 1= M 460mm i
|Gpro FLYBARLESS SYSTEM  GprofRSP#IRit
Status LED
REBETE
= =
lj @] % -g
] (3]
= ANT1 ANTZ { v E— ALIERA

(©m)|8
@2
@@|3

MPEEEMS DR FLYBARLESS SYSTEM St
Data port/ Bluetooth device Mini USB
HESHIE B BHE (BTHM) Mini USB #if g
Red [N
AILERCN
Orange &
Punl & ELEVATOR .
S & THROTTLE Receiver
Remote receiver N T RUDDER B
HEER — — *l—:' SENSITIVITY
O s1azus :

ALIEN

@Pﬁ’@

FLYBARLESS SYSTEM S~

PAIRING  STATUS

BTHOI

Bluetooth device
EFMESE(BTHN)

Option equipmemt
EER

18




11.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT @iRgsa g

To set this option is to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.

Note: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the brushless motor before the setting in order to prevent any accident caused
by the motor running during the setting. :

MIEESTE R SRR SIS - & FBECEIREITHEGIRE -

EE: ATREER - SENRCAENERRESRERARESREREL  DaRERNIREMRECE -

1. Following the servo configuration diagram on left, plug the
servos to Gpro.

2. When setting up Gpro, selelct swashplate type HR-3, 120
degrees CCPM in the PC interface as shown below. For more
details please refer to page 22 in flybarless system manual.

1. FERrBERLEIREEE - iHIRIEESGpro -

2.3 EGprofy « DR ENEN-HFHBTIFEREHRS - 120

CCPM - I THART - TS EPRERLERZMEARS -

mrplals chaltg podive g

. Seirct O wmigtatn ypebived
onttesopre. Iencostmaw * 1
Thaveetrrd b

CH2 Servo
CH2{3 2%

ST

Turn off Revolution mixing(RV

e gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to
nen-Head lock mode, or disabk

smitter, connect the helicopter power and

‘g¥ro to enable, and the rudder servo horn should be 90 degrees to

the tail control fway on the tail output shaft. This will be the standard rudder

neutral point.

[HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO R@##iz5mE]

After the gyro“is enable and under non-Head lock mode, To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail

correct setting photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not in the counterclockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed
middle position, please adjust the length of rudder confrol clockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction, please switch
rod to trim. the gyro to"REVERSE".

fEREp R, TEBEENT, EGREREPiItchR B FRIEE RREFEEIHER EFERIRRERD EAREEREE
[P o ZF RoGEtRtRErSER O BWEE -

EE PitchiZ AR BN RBRBERNESNREREE -

Tail serve horn
=il

Trim direction for
tail servo horn,

Tait moving direction RREREFESR

EEEESR

19




13.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING :=*irmigieamrins

P\l [e= )

(/4

| gt

Stick position at hlghIT hrottle100%/Pitch+9"~+11°
2= P9 100%/Piich+9 ~+11

Stick position at Hovermgn' hrottie 65%~T70%/ Pitch+5~+€"
ISR/ PI65%~T0% Pitch+5~+6

= T —
Stick posulon at IowlThrottIe 0%/Pitch -2~0
T ARE R AMPI0%/Pitch -Z~0°

|

]

Stick position at rmddleIT hrottle 90%/Pitch 0°
iR HAMPI90%iPitch 0

Stick posmon at Iowfl' hrottle 100%/Pitch-11°
1EFEHAHPI100%/Pitch-11"

ACAUT]ON
W

[

1. Pitch range: Approx. 25 degrees.
2. If the pitch is set too high, it will result in shorter flight duration

and poor motor performance.

3. Setting the throttle to provide a higher speed is preferable to

increasing the pitch too high.
- BRIE(Pitch)8B1TI2E) 25
- SBAIREE - BN IRRTIREE -
- BAORENEEEENRESS - SRESEANNTE -

GENERAL FLIGHT
—RRRITEET,

Throttie Pitch
JBPY RIE
100%High speed . o
5 00 - Gl
4 85%
‘» |65%~T0%Hoverin .
3|7 esn~ronimm g +5
2 40%
& 0% Low speed s
A R “20
100%
85%
65%
40%

Throttle Curve(Simple Aerobatic Flight)

] FE fude)
100% 1
85%
80% +5°
85%
80% -5
5
— | iJ
1 1
o
! ]
o
: | |
i ! !
| ] I
1 2 3 4 s

BRI TIRTAH PIahER

| IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT |

Throttle Pitch
P RiE
) 100% High .
5. 100% 8 +1
q 90% Middle R
3 80%cp a
. 1_‘ 100% Low ar
S 100%4{E
100% }
85--95% , |
| |
i i
E i
]
| |
13
| l
| | | |
1 2 3 5

Throttle Curve(SD Flight)
BB TERT P iR

20



14.Gpro FLYBARLESS MANUAL ST ERA#HERRY

3-a)us 'g?yrosccpi':—fij;garlesds system to simulate the stability of mechanical flybar system, yet at the same time achieving
agile 3D performance.

MRRBESTERRY - TESOPERRMAREN - ERRSEIDLE - 4
Utilizes MEMS gyro sensors, which feature small footprint, high reliability, and excellent stability. !
#EMEMS (Micro Electro Mechanical Systems) [T RARTARISE EEEE)  IRES BEt e -
Sensor with 12 bit ultra high resolution, resulting in highly precise controls.

BRIR1260T - BREBNE - RElBREE -

Brand new CPU processes 20 times faster than previous generation.

CPURIEEIZ# - EERA20(S -

Utilizes with Bluetooth for phone setup adjust.
XEEFDE  TRBFHRTRE - 5
Utilizes with i0S APP for instant adjustment
ZIFIOSF HappREINEE -

Utilizes with Android APP for instant adjustment
HiBAndroid=E #appR B IDEE -

Supports SPEKTRUM and JR satellite receivers.
HIESPEKTRUMEBJIREEXIR -

Supports Futaba S.Bus architecture.
% iEFutaba S.BUSTHEE -

10B0 By

[~
§
=

z
g

Supports JR X.Bus architecture.
FiE JR X BUSTHHEE -

Software upgradable through PC interface adapter.
BETHRRERENE  IERERRENRME - _

Flybarless system dramatically improves 3D power output and %ﬁgi irad
REERARE  TREREIDABRFERITERBRE RHERNE AN EIEERS 5 7 -

Highly sensitive gyroscopic sensors combined with adv; ntrol detection, routin
aerobatic stability than other flybarless system. o A
EREREMIRRCERRBRE - TREL—RTE

Suitable for ali CCPM and mechanical mixi
BAREOHLAZEER =ARERCCPMANEE

Built in speed governor function.

oviding higher hovering and

HEIDREES

GO

<

R E RS TEE - \ s

<ma] Comaptible with helicop! | sizes from T-REX250:f0 T-REX 800.

250800} Gpro Flybarless® 3 58 fB1H 50 = mix&ﬁﬁm- 0~T-REX300 -
Capable to o) 135V 1o 8. Zhible’with high voltage serves.
% BB 3,5 EeREE

reliable design.
BEHIRITHREE -

B
3

5

g

SinGGpro FBL system, be sure to turn off the following functions in the transmitter
R EREERTE NI RBTDEE
% Linkage Compensation % Swash Mix % Mixing % Acceleration

1.Connect the receiver and servos to the Gpro Flybarless system unit as per diagram found on page 22 ~23 .

2 Digital servos must be used on cyclic to avoid damage to servos.
Commended servo spec: minimum speed 0.09 sec/60 degrees, torgue 2.2kg.cm or higher. ]

3.Prior to first use, please enter setup program through helicopter's Hardware Setup menu, foilowed by parameter tuning in each
tah, then concludes with flight parameter menu settings. Please ensure helicopter's hardware settings has been completed
before making changes to flight parameters. ____

4.Before entering setup mode, all trims on transmitter need to be zeroed. Do not adjust the trim tab while flying. If helicopter
experiences drifiing during hover, this is an indication that swashplate was not leveled during setup. Should this occurs, please
enter the flybarless system "swashplate settings™ mode, adjust the level of swashplate, and then complete the setup again.

5.Please unplug motor wires or activate throttie HOLD when performing Gpro configuration. After completing setup, remember {0 |
power Gpro back on. ]

6.Please be sure to disconnect the USB cable and re-power your Gpro after connection with the desktop app, otherwise Bluetooth
connection will fail.

1. 5EPERAKRERNERTEDEE (FSRVB2~23F) -

2+ TRHUEREHOARE  SHESMAMBREAR - BHRIE  EEO0.09/60EZURN Bh2.2kg.cmpl £ -

3.8 —MEBEGpro Flybarless E T HRAH - MAET HEMRE"  WRE BUIMRE" - BEE-REEMRAEEARRE - ,

LEADTHMNESESEIENIRBRET  RTBFATEBHAS  SHRARCEREOR—EEBH - RERERTZHRRRHEKE - BEARY
BRRGTSRAERE" AEAPRTIREKPE  DHTARE - -

5. EFGproR TR - BN EERIUDIBAIHOLDER - A ETRE | RERTH - WENMMCproRR -

6.1 GprofR BALBINES - CproTMNEF IRV - EERBSEREARERTHRET RTEE - BHARGRIENER - WRERBERER
=% EREFERNE - HEHMMRGroRR - BETRFRE -

21




Al LRed{] ——
E L E Orangef® ——
T HR Purplai
R U D Greeni
GAIN Bluefs
Pl T vellows—
GOV —m
CH3 Servo THR RUD CH3.CH2 CH1
CH3 [EiRE N N N S
(QIC
ESC| 4 ele
G o Battery | | EE0) 0O

— L — <L BATT ouj

When connecting Gpro to the power supply, make sure the positive and negative de are correctly

connected. If it's in opposite direction, the over current can cause serious damageitoyGpro system.
EETEE  FEIRERENE @ EETOERBNHGproRs - e
1. Connect all wires as shown in diagram. Receiver and Gpro wires are EiR 0 2 Gpro £l i ## &5 7
color coded to distinguish the differenf connection channels. Care ¢ : : REGEIRTE

should be taken to ensure preper wire color to channel connecti

2. While using the speed controller that not'including BEC, you.

connectthe BEC ithG "BATT" port. ;
power wi pro po A FEHT 695 SR R Gprof)

GRS i EES CRENBATTRE -
AN AT R REE - SREERFDRSER

P w048« EEE0.001/60E MR ; B
2.2kg.emfl F -
5 %%omﬁﬁmﬁﬁﬁﬁmﬁ‘é - QI BB IE E R MR 28

swashplate. Recommended spec: 0.09s/60 ‘
Kg.cm or higher torque.

5. Gpro has built in nitro governor function which
optional governor sensor. %

| AN | 1.When connecting to JR X.BUS, please select X.BUS "MODE A" in transmitter.
- 2.When connecting Gpro fo the power supply, make sure the positive and negative electrode are correctly
connected. If it's in opposite direction, the over current can cause serious damage to Gpro system.
1.5 AJRX.BUSERE - SRR REX BUS"MODEA"ET, -
2.BEBER - FIBEAELR  EFEOQEEFIENCproEL -

1. For Futaba S.BUS and JR X.BUS receivers, connect wires as shown in diagram. 1. R{#S.BUSTIER FutabaEii® - BERETRE T

2. While using the speed controller that not including BEC, you need to connect 2 {gﬁéa@ecmﬁmﬁﬁaﬁﬂ% SN Gproty BATT 3Lt
the BEC power with Gpro "BATT" port. ) A BECE - ’

3. Receiver power is supplied through S.BUS/X.BUS signal wire connected to 3. BUNEEEER S.BUS/ X.BUS S5 IS Gprof
Gpro's "S.BUS/X.BUS"port. "S.BUS/ X.BUS" 34if -

4, To avoid damage to servos, only digital servos should be used for swashplate. 4. +8AZEENA QRS - TAISEAERESIER -
Recommended spec: 0.09s/60 degrees or faster, with 2.2Kg.cm or higher torque,  ERHE - EE0.09% /60 BlM ; H772. 2kg.om L E

5. Gpro has built in nitro governor function which require purchase of optional 5 C-;prn T ——
governor sensor.

22



I METHOD 3: JR/ SPEKTRUM SATELLITE CONNECTIVITY METHOD 75z =:JR/SPEKTRUMBEXRERZE

s, Freey
CH3 Servo
CH3 FHe
oe
. 0O EE
o8
CH2 Servo =@ CCO
CH1S
cHz e G R —+dL — -+

1.When binding, do not mix sateliite receivers of different makes.

2.Incompatibility with future models of satellite receivers will be resolved through firmware updates.

3.When connecting Gpro to the power supply, make sure the positive and negative electrode are correctly
connected. Ifit's in opposite direction, the over current can cause serious damage to Gprg

1. AREROHEXRFLEIEIR -
2. NRMEURFEXRELEFEBEE  KRIMER TR -
3. ERERK  FIREARELR  EELDTEIBNGProREs: -

1. For JR or SPEKTRUM sateilite receivers, connect wires as shown indiagram
2. While using the speed controller that not including BEC, you need to confii

faster, with 12Kg.cm or higher forque.
4. Gpro has built in nitro governor function which require pur

5. For radios with less than 6 channels, channel 5/GEAR is I o e bd ernor cannot be used. For
safety concern, two satellite receives should be wi ) ar (90 degrees) from each other. A

satellite receiver should be installed on each sidl g p i m distance of S5em.

1. BB BT T ER - Gprok ESPEKTRUME JR K19
2. FFARBECH LM BERI - BFEIHCproM"BATT”
RN ETEMIGRE S5 SESBEE -
BRHIEHE  EE0.095H/60E P .2kg.cmp} & -
4.Gpo RETEERDE  TEBEE SRS - L,
5. ARRER - #8 LEE0E 25 BERERBSRA  BEZDSAHME -

Step 1: Connect power to Gpro, select the satellite receiver type
and failsafe type.

Step 2: Re-connect power te Gpro, satellite receiver's LED will
blink, indicating entering binding mode.

HEB1.ECrroR LB E REMCANTEXRREERIESK -
HE2.K5CproBHET - WRBEEXRLEDESHRMABREAHARSE -

Binding : (H

+
3

1.Unplug power
1. R2E

SR

] Sateflite Binding Mode
. MNone

: | AC%UTENI Please disconnect motor wires during binding to
note Aat prevent dangerous unforeseen circumstances,

Made & only) HERFENRRER  DeREFRTRBEZBR

Step 3: Activate binding mode on your transmitter. Receiver LED will remain lit indicating successful binding.

Note: In binding with failsafe mode, receiver's LED will go from fast blink to off immediately after successful binding,
followed by slow blinks. Move the transmitter sticks to desired position to set the failsafe position, which will
be confirmed with steady iit of LED after 5 seconds.

HHI.BEZRMHEARE - HARNEEXRLEDBRIER -

H:NRBEHRAIERKE"  RESHEARREY  EXKLLEDEHRENERBER - 2RERERSENY - £ERNER
B BEZRFOFEEENEREFRENERRT2UE ' SHRLEDERER  RAUEE -

23




Acmﬂou
= ®

1.Please unpiug motor wires or a

ctivate throttle HOLD when
2.Compatible with helicopter of

performing Gpro configuration.
all sizes from T-REX 250 to T-REX 800 Gpro Flybarless.
1.ETGpro s » EEHR%EEEEWEHSEF@HOLDEE ’

B RS EEF B ACProRE -
2.Gpro Flybarlessg_?.—éﬁﬁﬁ g ERME iR ESMT-REX 250~T-REX800 -

[1.SELECT H-1 SWASHPLATE TYPE R e |

When using Gpro, transmitter must be setta H-1 (1-Servo-Normal) traditional
swashplate. Incorrect swashplate setting will cay

se setup problem and
prevent helicopter from flying.

S Gprosg i atnamiE Ha {1-Servo-Normal) @i+z4g - FTEERREae SRR
BEE R ERSARIT o .

2.PC SOFTWARE INSTALL ElER 0 }

Pleasego to http:waw.align.com.thG

prof to download and install Gpro PC software.
"Fﬂﬁﬁprﬁ%ﬁﬁk&&%ﬁ'ﬁ?ﬂﬁﬁﬁk'ﬁ!ﬁﬁﬁhﬂpi

llwww.align.com.tleproI

Note : If you cannot setup the Gpro Windows version, please check w
installed the Microsoft -NET Framework 4. -
http:llwww.microsoft.comlen-USIdownloadIdetails.a

B AR EGpro Windowsii A . ERERUREEZ EMicrose

SN
http:waw.microsoft.comlzh-TWidownloadldetai!s.aspx?' R

STEP 2: POWER ON YOUR TRANSMITTER AND RECEIVER
HHE2 : REEnsREysen

Power ON




STEP3 :

PS¢

PC interface will display connection status.
SENERTERRL - EENERTC R -

T SRl Password Settin
| Reset Bluetooth PW, s

REEFER

When using smartphone app to make configuration changes, a Bluetooth
password must be set for pairing with the smartphone. The factory
‘default password is "0000". Wae strongly recommend you to change your

EEFERANHe)BEEK  ARFETFRNEE - RUFHIRRER - ARERA
"0000"  HOBRMEAELTENEREEFER @ LEHAGEFT KASHTE -

Connection Status
ERARNE

MNote: If connection failed, please check proper connectivity to Gpro, and
that Gpro is powered up.
= REATRER - WRECpro @R SF IR - GoroZTREFHA »

password to avoid interference with others while Bluetooth transmission.

4.HELICOPTER HARDWARE CONNECTION Esumass

STEP1 :
HR :

a.Select "Setup Menu" to enter helicopter hardware configuration
a. iR ERWENE " EAERIPRETE

ase selectlanguage.
B ERNES

Setup menu
AHBE

2. After

b.@E"E RE" - ERHEERGrro ERERRERTE « BTMNEAMEE -
1HNEFNREANES - BUSE " BUSHRE "REF I ERRNRE A -
2.GproERNEREY - IHROEE " SHRERE"  BWCproTE -

e —

POy again, e i ehose: Creaze New Setfing, and
Taliow insteuslion ko carmplets the sefun aocordingly.

Wynaur Gpra ¢ up SrOCES oF it Kaldwaie
[aranm 1o i choota Bt Current
Sastting fo-mi

o
wid pie o ALEFELEAAIT
S st be adheted tn 10081
10D 10 e sicon

LR A S

Transmitler & Reveier
< hek @

There are 7 settings for helicopter configuration. Press
“Next" after completing each and every of the 7 settings.
Eiﬁ%ﬁgﬁﬁ'fﬁéﬁﬁ SRl ERERE Next" BRNE - FENEAE
—EW5T, -

;
4
i
H
|
<
1
i
i
:

25



STEP2 : RC TRANSMITTER AND RECEIVER
SR : EERRENS
a.First please select the receiver type.

Note: Transmitter must be setto H-1 {1- Servo- Normal) swashplate type. Please refer to page 23 for binding
instruction if satellite receivers are used.

a. BRE IR -
ER B EURER H-1 (1-Servo-Normal} i+ EUST, « ST EREEIETE 25 P23 SRR TR ST -
i R
s _ Weomeora ' | COTTE i

Receiver Type
E“‘ak a _.aujsp AT DStes ote: Entering Gpro helicopter setting, Gpro will depend
S"i&i:;’: i‘i&husmx e on the configuration requirements, lock or uniock
pein > the helicopter movements. Each icon in the bottom
right of the computer interface, represents each
helicopter movement, if the icon is iluminated
R display, it means that you can set to open operation.

& EAGproE AT « CproBAERTESR » S EHRERAE

1F - BENECTLHSUEER - IRTEANSEHIF - WRISHE
BrREEAT - R EE S F M BIREE -

b.Movements on the transmitter such as aileron, elevator, collective pitch, etc, must match synch
display on PC interface. Using the diagram below as example, if moving aileron stick doesaot
movement of aileron channel inside PC interface, change the channel number on the upp
that channel matches between transmitter and PC interface.

b. 232 SEMF - WRIM « 7HE - SERRESE - WRRBERE FIWESET—N - U TERE

& Lo - THEMRIREAL FEAEREIRES « RS S M E A F R -
|Ac§"£" l Do not allow repetitive numbers when adjusting channg
properly. EHEESS
HEAAEERE - FTEOEENEENES S0y

ronously with the

ove the aileron stick, PC interface should display
corresponding control movements. Perform this check on all
channels.

gﬂlﬁﬂgﬁﬁ ERNELARREVREERBERE - SERTEWRA

Note : When using Gpro, every channel's neutral, direction,
max/min end point must be set correctly. Throttle
and pitch range must be set to straight diagonal line,

i and subtrim is set to 0 degrees Using transmitter

figh v bomn  soyatne . stick, channel direction, subtrim, and servo end

S e L oo > point functions (EPA/ Travel Adj), perform each
OO TR0 R T ek channel's setting and adjustments,

&% : SEFGpro - EIBEEBEROITY « AERRARNMIE - WERES

B THR B} GER (Tail Gainy

e A Rewsbes At RIER - 5 : REWEEN - ERRDFIRREREAEREER - ¢

1006 SI00% T -3, 1005 S100KT LN 100 ﬁﬁ%ﬁ%ﬂﬁ%ﬁﬁofg ° ﬂ%ﬁ?’;‘%ﬁ%ﬁ *ﬁﬂﬁ@ﬁﬁ%ﬁ@ﬂﬁ
) 2E{TIE (EPA « Travel ADJ) I S{TEAREARPEURIE -

Aight

c.Center the transmitter stick. At this point the aileron and elevator neutral point must be 0.
transmitter's subtrim function until 0 is achieved.

- RHEIRED © I - ARRDIIMNERO - MROIIBTRE - BHEE SN B aESD I SEERO -

Ifit's not 0, adjust using

=-100%




d.Confirm the direction of each channel. If interface displays opposite direction, reverse using the channel reverse
function on transmitter so that movement of sticks corresponds to correct direction on interface. In addition, use
EPAITravel Adj function on transmitter to adjust the end points so that max/min fravel corresponds to 100% and -
100% on the interface.

d. RREREAE - WRNTE LRR GRS 8K - EREETSABFEESN - AR EREESE W - WEMEPA - Travel ADJIHREE!
H | IR Msnas - RIVTREIET T LT 100% 8 -100% -

n AlL

Left

-100%

Also confirm all movement directions are correct. Incorrect movements can be reversed through
transmitter's reverse function. .
FAiSHERZSDFHELIARSERE - IRFAERE - MRERREERS RERBERSLA -

[+] or
=)
lModeﬂ |Mod92|
Using the transmitter’s EPA/Travel ADJ function, adjust the maxiftiin/min i travel ontHGIRG interface to

100% and -100% respectively.
TEFEEREPA  Travel ADJIIEE » KBENELRAX - MAOTE

i&‘:ﬁ”ﬁ" I Note: Must adjust the max and

and -100% of transmitte
R ERER - FHE - £5%IEE

LIR3 : ORI

a.Gpro can igram. Arrow can point forward or backward. User need to select one
of the mo pter design. The actual mounting of the gyroscope must match to the
position s 3 i

b.In order for to achieve“6ptimal performance, the main rotor rotation direction needs to be selected. All Align

a.Gpro B 41 NTEET - ARERERANNER - ERUWAREAMSERE - RER-DHRK - IRTEHNYERERSZR
6@ - TAE SRRl - ‘
b.RRCGpro ERJTEELANBERBRADA - AREHEAMBRIAR RBOH -

Blade Direction

* ik AR B R o

Select Gpro install position, and
clockwise rotation on main rotor.
%%%Pmiﬁﬁﬁ + BUE: 3= BE 38 B Rr &t B

27



STEP4 : PITCH DIRECTION & SWASH TYPE

S : WEESESE- TR

a.Gpro needs fo know which direction swashplate moves during positive pitch movement. All Align helicopters
have upward moving swashpiate during positive pitch.

b.Select the swashplate type based on the helicopter. Then confirm the direction of each movement is correct. If
reversed, correct by selecting the corresponding reverse option on this interface.

a. Gpro REXEE FMIFREL & +FROBHSE - FEEHESHTAERE 8 LSS -
b REEAM+FRAT  BEFENFY - SESRRAAMTTREESE - ISESEE  SEENErOEBEES - (P RIE R -

| Acgﬂg"l For this step, do not reverse the servo using transmitter's reverse function.
- S RO R SRR T R -

Swashplate must move
up. Ifthere are any
incorrect servo
movements, adjust the *
=

servo direction per

diagram on left until
correct movement is
achieved.

Seiect positive pitch swashplate up mode, and HR-3
T-REX 500L Dominator swashplate type.

BETRE-+FREA LA - HUEHR-3 T-REX 500L Dominatorgy+
FAEEA .

STEPS : SWASHPLATE ADJUSTMENT

SRS : +TRME ‘

a.Adjust the neutral point of each servo and sW 6
adjust the neutral point of each servo so that? ; grees. Follow by the adjustment of push red
length or cyclic pitch subtri Y alle ofswashplate.

a. HESEMBDURREIKS —RESEREENITY - RAREREKTEE SIS E RS sEE

RIEHE » B+FREKTE -

i Front
Sub Trim #EAE
Sano 1
¢ GH1 Servo
ELTTI ¥ CH1{EERES
Setv 2 » 0 o
00 CH2 Servo
CH2{Ea828
CH2 Servo,
CH3{EAR 2%

b.Swashplate level can also be adjusted here through cyclic pitch trim function.
b. ER TR RIEENRDE - B TRKE -

LaueN

Swashplate Leveler
s ol

All
oty

o ) ovelic T . Main shaft
sawmsisroncs | Y OC | N ES

Swashplate
+rER

Swash leveler can be used during
swashplate leveling adjustments.
HETFRAKFALETFRIRS - BTAB - %
EETFEKERE -

28




c.Afier swashplate is leveled, adjust the collective pitch using the collective pitch subtrim and a pitch gauge, so that
pitch is 0 degrees at collective pitch neutral point.

.k - HFEEMIRIEHEN S ERSIRISIRGER « HRRRIEPRER0E -

Spdtc Ve P | sem Collective Trim (0%
o Aty
sk Collectivo Trim (07

1

1005

STEP6 : COLLECTIVE PITCH AND CYCLIC PITCH
NG : WAL IRINGS

a-1.Push throttle stick fo maximum position. Using the positive collective pitch paramete _
the maximum pitch angle. At this time, the cyclic pitch subtrims below can be used to acly}
during maximum pitch.

a-1. HEPUEISHERA - FIRFREMEERE NG - RERFRNRAREAE - HHEo IR L IR R ALRE

Max Collective

Callective

<

% @ IH%
Cyctc Tim ]
a

Right
-

TN

during minim
a-2. ﬁgiﬁ@ J< =)\ - FFRGEERIREEENAIRERER - RREFRBNR RERSE « LRUSTER T AHERIRERNN - RENES RE
2 KR o

LauaN

Min Collective

Collestiry

Cyelie Frim

AlL Trm

Leht
L

ELETrim

| ACYTEN l Please unpiug motor wires or activate therottle HOLD when performing Gpro configuration.
ETGprof} BN - MIRHE R I MHOLDET, r RERSHR B ENIBBCProR T «

29



b.Gpro's cyclic pitch must be set to 8 degrees. Push the"Setto 8 degrees pitch” button, swashplate will tilt to one
side. Use a pitch gauge and adjust the cyclic pitch parameter until pitch achieve 8 degrees.

b.GprofEMBIEUNARTR"SE" - WEK"BEASSIRE" LB+ ISR —E - ERBRIEARE " BN M - WAEETsE -

ALIGHN

Cyclic Pitch
Cyclie Pitch

Retease

Note; When adjusting eyc¢lic pitch, swashplate will be locked at
"8 degrees cyclic pitch™ or"0 degrees pitch” when selected.
Press"Release” after completion of adjustments to unlock.

i BRERREE - SR T REESERE "N VERE" - TR TRrSn
T AERRERRERHE S - ISRRRENT .

STEP7 : RUDDER SETTING
LR : BRERE

a.First select the type of rudder servo.

a. SREAE R EREREEE -
b. FEEREERRSE - IDRAIER - TRENE SR -

Tail case set
REEE
Pushing rudder stick to left wiill cause tail pitch slider to slide

right as show above. Reverse rudder direction if incorrect.
ERITZLR - BRESNTBE N LB - HEAFR « SENERS5E

¢.Rudder center can be adjusted through Neutral Position setting. Please follow the diagram below, adjust so that
servo hornis 90° to servo, and rudder pitch slider is in the middle position.

c. GANFIFBRRPIREERNACIIY - BESETEN T - GRSKAERAREE"  DRSEAEDLE -

Approx. 4mm
#J4mm

Tail servo horn
RN

30




d.Push rudder stick on transmitter all the way left, and adjust the parameter on interface so the rudderis at
maximum left without binding.

d.EELBERERCHIRA - BENE LAHE - RIRBRATTES -

. Fuddes blioction

" Ravers -

Tail case set
B

e.Push rudder stick on transmitter all the way right, and adjust the parameter on interface so the rudderis at
maximum right without binding.

e. [GRIERERBEORER. - FENE LHOBE - BEREFAFTS -

Tail case set
EERERE

Note: Please set the rudder ] i ggactual gain value differs amongst servos and helicopters.
i ail hunting. This can only be done through actual flight tests.

FRHESIBNAEMENEER - —HNS - EFELEURR (EFNERLRE
WERTHRRERETRE -

Glow(nitro) helicopters can activate governor function here. The RPM sensor must be installed correctly on
helicopter.

MBESBTLUARAREEDEER - EER I BUIREETEBME -

a.Turn ON governor function, and enter the correct gear ratio.

b.Push throttle stick to minimum position, press SET to record minimum value.. Then push throttle stick to maximum
and press SET to record maximum value,

a. &R HERSRT - WG A CRIVEREL -

b. i HPIEISIERE - W "HE"CHREME  EEDOFIHEES BT "RE"ERBNE -

Al L ° T ' ) ' RFM sensor

Engive RPM

Gear Ralio

—

o o CAUTION
SR
i :

This speed governor function is for nitro power only. Do
not activate this function if your helicopteris electric
powered. Otherwise it may cause unintentional motor
spin-ups, resulting in dangerous situations.

HEFELAS|I EERREADE - WRCERNSENERH - BZREUL
TheE | SRIEISARENS « MREATREER -

31




STEP 9: COMPLETE HELICOPTER SETUP.
LR : ERERMER

RAERHRTER  HEEETRITISBRE -

b '
e Gt oening e d 8

After completing helicopter setup, please proceed to flight parameter setup.

-

Load Setup File Save Setup File
I E S S TR REESBNERSE

Gpro provides saving function for parameters {both helicopter
setting and flight parameters). After completing setup, you
can save the configuration parameters into PC for future use.

Gprof B ESEESMNE  RITSHBENE - Fums
el A SR N AL L

IEPARAMETER MENU F{T2eEns

the correct helicopter class on this settings page.

RITBIL - FUEERERE - BOASECRERBRANSKTE -

ALIGH

Flight parameter consists of adjustments to improve helicopter flight characteristics and stg
these parameters to suit your preference. Gpro has flight enhancement specific to helicop¥

ROSWELEAEIMRTIHERERL CHEY  CORBREARLFRAEE - BEFTSED

Ty

ﬂ,ﬁ% Yot can fine tune
JEsizes. Please select

=l : Save the file
% WERToMIgs

e ﬁfo provides saving function for parameters {(both helicopter

setting and flight parameters). After compieting setup, you
can save the configuration parameters info PC for future use.

CproR R T SMERWRTE « RITBHMENE - BERS
% EOUlSNE2HATERN  HFEERRTHER -

B eginner Settings : If you are a beginner or unfamiliar with radio control, please select
"Beginner Settings" so that Gpro can provide more stable and more suitable control feei.

DRERHSY | PREAAPRBEZTRAR  RERE ‘URSRULY" - LERET L Bpro
TERE - ERSHREFE -

=

Acm‘rlon
R

When Gpro is connected to the PC or smartphone for configuration setup, Gpro will disable electronic
speed control. Affer completing setup, remember to power Gpro back on.

BGprof F BB FRETHER - MARTIBEDHBE - SRABERTL  BUOEFERSKSEEE -

1.0perating voltage range:DC 3.5V~8.4V

2.0perating current consumption:<100mA @4.8vV

3.X and Y axis Operating Angle Range:-300~+300 degree

4.Z axis Operating Angle Range:-600~+600 degree

5.Sensor resolution:12bit

6.Supports 90/120/135/140 CCPM swashplates

7.Spektrum and JR Satellite antennas support
(Replaces original factory receiver)

8.Futaba S.BUS/JR X.BUS system support

9.Rudder support 760 ¢ narrow band servos.

16.Supports muiti-blade rotor heads.

11.Engine speed governor range: 10500-21000 RPM

12.0perating Temperature:-20~65degree

13.0Operating Humidity:0%~95%

14.Size/Weight:36.5x25.2x15.6 mm Size/11.5g

15.RoHs cerification stamp

1. HEEE:DC 3.5~8.4V
2578 R :<100mA @ 4.8V
LIGARIRRAIRSEE | £300E /sec

4. \RIERAEE | £600E /sec

5. RERISSEENES ¢ 1260 (12 BIT)

6.3 IEMAFO0REEL120 « 135 - 140 CCPM 4+
7.2 Spektrum B JREE XIS

8.3 1% Futaba S.BUS/JR X.BUS RS
9.EMRsiET60 u FEIAEIRE

10. R IR IEREE

1.5l 2 R B FE 1 10500~21000RPM
12, 1B E B :-20°C~65C

13. 1B 45 RS 10%~95%

14. R /258 36.5x25.2x15.6mm/11.5¢g
15. S RoHSIRERES

32




15.RCM-BL500MX 1600KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE  S@nsse=s ALIGN I// |

500NMCMOTOR

This new Brushless motor developed by the ALIGN POWER R&D TEAM, is packed with the latest, cutting edge technology available
today. i features exceptional levels of high-torque power. The 500MX utilizes an 6-pole outrunner stator-rotor and unrivaled Ndfeb
extra strong magnets that traditional magnets cannot compare to. Also included is a high temperature, wear-resisting, low friction,
double ZZ high efficiency bearing. The 500MX will be the most revolutionary motor operating on low current amperage, and
delivering high torque to RC models.

BEASERBFRRHIARNEE - AEERENES FROMHR - SENSTLRERESRE RO SERBNE - ERTAHSNS
ZZ BRWEETHRRS - BRE - 08 BRRT - REEnrOalRREH—-RE -

@409

46.7 20.3

Unit83{i7:mm} ‘
|

SPECIFICATION RY#RHE :

KV KVi&Ei| 1600KV(RPM j jer 1 BABE | &5

Stator Arms B 9 BEEiEm | 6
Max continuous current ®&Xig .1 S aneous current BABAEHA | 110A(Ssec)

Max continuous power X i Max instantaneous power SABMIIE | 2300W(Ssec)

Dimension Weight EM | Approx.197g

(/4

. 5-6V step-le adjustable BEC output allowing custom voltage setting to match servo specification.

. BEC output utilizing switching power system, suitable for 7.4-22.2V (2s-6s) Li battery, with continuous current rating of
3A, and burst rating of 5A. :

. Three programmable throttle speed settings to support quick throttle response.

. Include soft start and governor mode. e -

. Small and compact PCB design for lightweight and simple installation.

. Large heat sink for optimum thermal performance.

. Highly compatible to work with 98% of all brushless motors currently on the market.

. Ultra-smooth motor start designhed to run with all kinds of brushless motors.

9. The power inlet utilizes a Japanese made "Low ESR" capacitor in order to provide stable power source.

10. The throttle has more than 200 step resolution that provides great throttle response and control.

1.5~6RHEBTANBECEHYL TXARBRERFBAHSEESTIRERE -

2. BECH AREMEI MW NET + MAT.4~22.2V(25~65) 28 « FHAMMBRK3A - BRESA -
IERTYRAHMREEE - EEHMRERENED -

4. BB B Govener Mode EEThEE -

.08 RRIE  RERBESER -

6.EHE AR TEETRED -

7.REETY - THEHE L 98% RERIBE - |
8BRS R ERREED - AE - NPERTEERLRE - |
9. BB IEAON LowESREENTHRER - ABRSERZBEM -
10. ;P93 200 R\ L ERIA S - |\ BN -

N -

0~ M W

33



Red
il BL Speed DCawer
Brushless Motor Blue Controller Blacks-
ERImE B EFlEaS ‘ -
Black Thrott_le Signal
= (Receiver)
SEPYEASR(EIER)
SPECIFICATION RY#18: -
Model | Continuous Current| Peak Current ‘ BEC Output Dimension | Weight
B3R Enj B BECE:H Ry el
110A gutput voltage: 5-6V sAteg-less adjustrgeAnt
! ‘ ontinuous current 3A; Burst current 72
RCE-BLT0G T0A Ssec L D 5~ VI B T 65x31x18mm g
RZORRESA - BRESA

1. Good temperature situation for working at the maximum current
2. Supporting motor types: 2 ~10 pole infoutrunner brushiess motors.
3. Supporting maximum RPM: 2 pole — 190,000 rpm ; 6 pole — 63,000 rpm.
4, Input voltage: 5.5V ~ 25.2V(2~6S Li-Po)
NOTE : 1. When setting to the Quick throttle response speed, the accelerative peak current will increase.
2. To minimize possible radio interference induced by switching power system, BEC should bednstalled at least
5cm away from the receiver. The use of 2.4G receiver is recommended. % %
1. SFREAEAMTERRIBREERT -
2. FEREET  THEF R AN B FERRIRE -
3. STIERSEIE : THE— 190,000rpm; 7> 63,000rpm - |
4. A EE :5.5V-25.2V(2 ~ 65 Li-Po)
HE 1 REREEFIMMEER - MEER ERETILER -
2. Wi Switching BEC » RIRRFREREINHARED Sem DL FHITERLIRSE

1. Brake Option - 3 settings that include Brake disabIeSoft "

2. Electronic Timing Option - 3 settings that includ W timiny I :
recommended to use low timing, while 6 or mor S iming gives more power at the expense

of efficiency. Always check the current draw after prevent overloading of battery.

E

3. Battery Protection Option- 2 settings that include L
high cutoff voltage protection. CRILwill automatically;
will prevent over-discharge of !
3-1 Li-ion/Li-poly High cutoff vol
mode will be engag a

Y umber of input Lithium battery (25~6S). This option
rence is the guideline for setting the Battery Protection option.

e of single cell drops to 3.2V, the first step of battery protection

itection-When the
ing in red Hx
: sfepiof battery protection mode will be engaged resulting in power cutoff.
}¢harged voltage will be approximately 25.2V,

ine that this is a 3celi battery.

e power will be reduced. When the voltage drops to 18V, the power will be cut off.

voltage proteciion- This option is same as instruction 3-1, but when the voitage of single cell

p of battery protection will be engaged. When the voltage of singie cell drops to 2.8V, the second
ction will be engaged. (*Note 1)

distep of battery protection only works when Aircraft mode is setting to the option 4-1.

Note: this option is only suitable for a fully charged battery pack in good working condition.

4. Aircraft Option: 3 settings that include Normal Airplane / Helicopter 1 / Helicopter 2.
Normal Airplane Mode is used for general airplanes and gliders. When fiying Helicopters, you can choose Helicopter 1
Mode, or Helicopter 2 Mode. Helicopter 1 Mode provides Soft Start feature. Helicopter 2 Mode provides Soft Start and
Governor Mode.

5. Throttle response speed: 3 settings that include standard/ Medium/ Quick throttle response speed.
The default setting is "quick speed”. Use this option te adjust the setting according to flight character. For example, setting
at Medium or Quick speed for 3D and powerful flight to make the power response more quickly, but note the accelerative
peak current and power expense will increase.

6. BEC output voltage setting: 5-6V step-less adjustment.
This option allows custom voltage setting. Default setting is 5.5V; please adjust the voltage according to the specification of
the servo {speed and resistance). Prior to entering the setup mode, a volimeter needs to be connected to the power inlet of
the receiver (as illustration) to monitor the selected voltage. The voltage is set by varying the throttle stick position from low
{5V) to high (6V).
The voltmeter needs to be connected fo any un-use
inlets "+" and "-" to measure the selected voltage. v Voltmeter
}7 BE®
+ -—
Iliustration
(&

Receiver
tiled

Egﬁﬁﬁ&%u&—*ﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬁﬂ"+"lﬁ7§"-"ﬁ » EARTIFTRIED

NOTE : Certain servos are designed to work with high voltage, while other servos are designed for lower voltage.
To avoid damage to servos, please follow the servo's factory specification to determine the proper voitage setting.
R - SRR ESHSNEE TR - MEKREERERRENE - RS DIREN -

34




7.
8.

1.
2

3.

4,

8

9.

Thermal Protection: When the ESC temperature reaches 80° C for any reason, it will engage the battery protection circuit,
reducing power to the ESC. We recommend mounting the ESC in a location with adequate air flow and ventilation.

Safe Power On Alarm: When the operator turns on the ESC, it will automatically detect the transmitter signal. The ESC will emit
a confirmation tone and enter normal operation mode if the throttle is set fo the lowest position. If the throttle position is at full
throttle, it will begin to enter Setup Mode. If the throttle is in any other position, the ESC will emit an alarm and not enter into
user mode for safety precautions.

. Aircraft Locator: If the aircraft should land or crash in an unexpected location and become lost, the pilot can enable the Aircraft
Locator Option. The aircraft focator option is engaged by turning off the transmitter. When the ESC does not receive a signal
from the transmitter for 30 seconds, it will start to send an alarm to the motor. The sound of the alarm will aid the pilot to locate
the aircraft. This option will not work with a PCM receiver that has SAVE function enabled, or with low noise resistant PPM
receivers.

HEWNE : SRREDHMRE / RITRE | BH=
LT SRBESREES | DR SER
HERROR—ENEAEN - BBRISE - —EFRSE—EREES - SRIMEMERS - IRELRTEATER - FBLL FRRRIKE—RBERD
R SREREURES  OtEREASES - ANEACHEEREIERRSEE  RETHEN - PESEREER -

BHRRERENE : —ERIENR Lidon » Li-Po SR-TRHRE/ PEHI-TREE

HENEASEI ERES | HIEREHEMEA ST cell (2~ 65) - BRFERSHEEBINERE  MBRENBTEE{EMEREHE

8 LT HREE 2FR

3-1 Lirlon/Li-Po & - AERE © 20 cell BIEE 3.2V - BRSNS —RERRHN - SEROREMEDE « ILRERSEIGHPMIL - SEREE e
cell BEFHBAED] 2.0V BRSNS IR - TRREEIMT (3 1: @ 48R " —RRHEED " T ER0E —RRRE) -

51 : [ — (B 22.2V Geell T2 RATIS 22.2V SRAFRBER 25.2V - A TR CPUESEEHAER bcell 25 -

B --FEER IR :3.2Vx6cell=19.2V

S PERHRE :3.0Vx6eell=18V EWEIRE 19.2VE; - BHSEIEMEDE - SREEN18VEIR2REISIED -

3-2 Li-on/Li-Po chif)) LB : [53-1 THEEER0T - {885 cell BEEZET 3.0V - SRS (ERRMN - BB cell BREEE 2.8V
R DU EDEEEERRTNE - EDETE0ETH -

FMETERE : SREURIEOR  — BRI SR NET 1/ ER MR 2
%Egﬁ'g&ﬂ%ﬁ%%ﬁ&ﬁ - BRER-ERAEDS - FRREANSTREERMET1 | BEEREDE - KERRED

B _PERRIRE (E21) -

EEr ) Govener Mode

SHPYRIBEEAE | —RRES IR DE ) iR '

BT AR " " PR AEE | SRR EE SRR T M A SR - 4 % ; R@BEI'RE {8
HREEMRE - B - BATEREHFEREERRN - NEERERREERETIEX :

. BEC i BERELE 15~ 6V R ; 3
FHERGEREHTHREBECRLEE « HI0BER 5.5V - ERETXRFAMRELT j {TEHARE | BAMIRSER - #LHE

BRI BIREORE #(0E 1) - ANEEFRRENEE - HEREY - bER SRS+ MR 6115 » 2T
HTEHEENLETRRE - o

RS S EEEAR T TR ANE ARSI SRR A 80 O 5 T P I R e e
G WRBEREREE G LR R j

B REEET M SEASINEREE - ARYSD PR - ARERRARERIAREES - REER
BRE - IR SSR R - i :

BRI AR E RS E AL SREG - ST B RIS EER - BRSNS U ERENLETEE - LA

Ef - fEIAERERIERE T SAVE I 2

system. The g

please adjust
e
i

m full throttle position. Proceed to connect the battery to the ESC.

You will hear | X oon as you enter the SETUP MODE. Please refer to page 37 for details.

2. Throttle stick]
Aircraft,Thro#t
highest, mid nl

position. The

e:,Setup mode includes six settings: Brake, Electronic Timing, Battery Protection,
spiSpeed and BEG output voltage. Every setting has three options. Simply place the throttle stick in the

1. EARERN: H%EEEEMIEE;ZEIF% Channel & » RE2 SEARESMITELIRNCERESMN - BEISARTREEER BRSPS
%%rﬁu%ﬁ P B RSP - AEASSSEER  BESEEEEOR . #ARTENYE - FREEETREENZETRE - B2TE T AENRERS

2. pEER e EiE: REEAASENERE - ARRME  BELA - THRE - RS « BrIREEER BEC GLERERE  HASHESSER
WEEZR # - B BAREPSS=HHE - SRWELHPHEEZLE « |~ TUERREHMER -
I : HEESATER - BPIRIZRERE - RREASHE  EAEREARER - BPHSREETH - NRBRPES -

Throttle position Low Middle High
Mode 3 g
B HPIER &5 ® -,
Brake @ Brake disabled{1-1) Soft brake(1-2) Hard brake(1-3)
R WRE(1-1) MMRE(1-2) BRE{1-3)
Electronic Timing Low-timing(2-1) @ Mid-timing(2-2) High-timing{2-3)
ERAEE iR 21) TR (2-2) REEA (2-3)
Battery Protection @ High cutoff voltage protection(3-1) |Middle cutoff voltage protection(3-2) o
BREEREE ERILQRERG31) R IRREE(3-2)
Aircraft Normal Airpane/Glider(4-1) @ Helicopter 1 {Soft Start}{4-2) Helicopter 2 (Soft Start+ Governor Mode){4-3)
T —IRTRE R (A1) EFHAES, 1(1ERHAE ) (4-2) EFHNETS 2( RS + Govener Mode RIS J{4-3)
Throttle response speed Standard(5-1) Medium speed(5-2) @ Quick speed(5-3)
BFREEERE R (51} hif (52) R (5-3)
BEC output voltage
BEC Wi BRI 5.0v @5.5v 6.0V
Note: " @° Default setting Chart A
7 e REEHRER =&A

35




17.Gpro FLYBARLESS PREFLIGHT CHECK RTEARRES

ALIGN ///4

| STEP1 Bt |

Turn on Transmitter, and then receiver power.
EREESEDR  EMEEBRETE -

| STEP2 M2 |

FOBDEFERBEIEE - DRRRERESEADREES -
|STEP3 23 |

As shown , swashplate will jump horizontally once indicating successful
initialization. If the swashplate is tilted while jumping, this is an indication of
improper setup, requiring performing the flybarless setup again (Please refer to
flybarless system setup). Until the helicopter is properly initialized, helicopter
pitch will not be moveable. If the system cannot initialize and the STATUS LED is
flashing red, please check to ensure helicopter is stationary, or if there are any
loose connections. After proper initialization, green STATUS LED indicates rudder
tail locking mode, while red LED indicate non-tail locking mode.
WET > MBEERE  +TRERBFXBLTNMERS—F  SREHEBES I +T8AHS
BE3—N  ARTREMSR FEARPHRARENRT - (SZCprof PERSEHRT) oM
RN SR MBEREEREDE - WR—ERZETHABEFSTATUSIERY » SHEEERE
gmgggﬁﬁgggﬁgﬁ-E%&gﬁﬁwomﬁﬁﬁg.NWWS%&ﬂEEEMRﬁEﬁ
’ = E o

Swashplate jumps up/ & ‘
down 1 times horizontally =

+ KRB —R @ 4 '.

Do not move the helicopter of control sticks so the gyro sensor can initialize properiy.

Swashplate jumps up and
down 1 times horizontally
represents successful
initialization.

+ R B — oS R R

late jumps up and

htimes tilted

gmg& ts setup error.
TR B —RNFHRE

: Green = rudder in heading lock mode

Red =rudder in normal mode

REREREHERS
HLERERIEHERED

| <2

@ matus

AN
Zoprm iiggg
FLYRARLESS SToTEM Smt™ | (THR)

per setting in gyro and main rotor direction.

Swashplate
correction
direction

TFREESTH

MRS E

Helicopter '
tilting direction
BEEssa

Helicopter tilting direction

, gyro should compensate by tilting swashplate back. Ifincorrect, go back to helicopter

36




STEPS H W5

Helicopter tilting

Tilt the helicopter right, gyro should compensate by direction
tilting swashplate left. If incorrect, go back to helicopter WREHLEn
setup and check for proper setting in gyro and main rotor =

direction.
BESMASE - [RRERG - FRETEE - NRAIERE - BIEAE
AT MRS TR S A R RER RS RS ER - Swashplate correction
direction
STEP6 #J¥e6 ‘ +FRIEELDD

Check the center of gravity {CG) and adjust component
placement until CG point is right on the main shaft of the
helicopter.

%TJTEEE-WEE%IE.\EE‘ﬁg‘S’éﬁ'&%ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁéfﬁ\ﬁiiim@hﬁ?ﬁﬁ

STEP7 S | :>

With all above steps checked, restart the system and begin . -
flight test. Helicopter tilting
REFEETEY  EY - SRBRERREARTNE - BEEMNSD

o

After installed the battery, hold the helicopter as shown. Once
the helicopter stops rotating, the helicopter’s CG can be seen at
where the head is peinting relative to the main shaft.

BHEEE - SARRUBRRE - SHARAE L RERER
HWESE - TRECESENE (WML AR -

Adjust the frame's CG within +/- 60 degrees fi
BUKEI I RIS 60° AR AR IR R S AR

s e S 2K

A safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitier flying on the computer through
simulator software sold on the market. Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers
with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter
point to yourseif.

2. Practice to operate the throttle stick {(as beiow illustration) and repeat practicing
"Throttle high/low”, "Aileron left/right”, "Rudder leftiright”, and "Elevator up/down".

3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep practicing until the fingers
move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.

AR EEEERREBEREETA - BEIART - BEECDNERRITNETD - —EREN  RR2MREL -
HeFATEREEEN - LISHRrR DERRG - RESEAGRE - ETINEE - DAFETRMEDEE
BEBERAE -

1S E SRS T (R R REE) - WE R MMEERET -

2-%%%ﬁﬁ&ﬁ%ﬁb%ﬁﬁ(ﬁiﬁfﬁﬁﬂﬁ?ﬁﬁiﬁﬂ?ﬁ) » I R HPIEHE « IRAS ~ AREREIERSERTGER

LEERTNRSHSES - SEENESEIARER - FERERMBELOESERER -

37




Mode 1 Mode 2 llfustration 8T

«_' Move left
T

P Rot?Et left

Move right [
ok

Rotate right 3

G2th

Fly forward Fly backward
- Y , R
g Forwardrotate = Backward rotate
P2 il %\_‘

' As_g:;'_nt

+ When arriving at the flying field.

©Check if the
©Check if the

If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tel! them what frequency you
are using. Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.

BRERTEAEMBER - BRAMmMNEE - TSAAETERENER - R R EE AT H MR R A A IS SRR -
;@ T 3 -nef:m ]
Y i PR R .

x = Acnunon
b: .

First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same - —
frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and Check if the throttle stick is set at
turn on the fransmitter. the lowest position.
SSRGS A MBEERMER » RS EE e Ee RRMPIEEE BT E -

2ER -

©Are the rudders moving according to the contrals?

OhRRESEE LA EEE ?
+ Check the movement. ORISR In B TR ISt -
- BMERSR
ON! Step1 ON! Step2 OFF! Step3
First turn on the transmitter. Connect to the helicopter power Reverse the above orders to turn off.
prt: e & FESNEE RRES T IRET SRS E IR EHERZET -

©Follow the transmitter's instruction manual to do a range test.

38



This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to Gpro, resulting in over-corrections.

EBEARERIINEL  ESRERERNNE TRRDE - BEAEHEHRREABHRERHAARRERS HEGpro - BERPERR
MAEEBREE -

Acmnon
= B

if swashplate should tilt prior to lift off, do not try to manually trim the swashplate level. This is due to vibration feedback to the Gpro,
and will disappear once helicopter lifts off the ground. If manhual trim is applied, helicopter will tilt immediately after liftoff.

BRSYE  +-TRTERCProZRENRM - E+FREMHNME - LSBT+ BISTERKERE » HRARABMEAZRHIRRR -
TREAE ; EAEGFHBERKER 0 RIESENSERERGE —REM AN RIS IED SR

1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marke

2 Raise the throttie stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Lod
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. if the two blades rotate in the same,
higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1 REBEE R — S TR - 85 - SEOMIRNE LRGN  HENRS
2B EEr ISR E R - EARENER - HRBRBEREITHE
3. BB EN (R MRS SBENS - TREEEITRINR

a.When rotating, the blade with higher path mea
b.When rotating, the blade with lower path means

a SER SRR R R RIS (PITCHB A + FIBREDF
b. i SR SYES DA E R R R TRIG(BICH)E 1 - REROF

Color mark BETEHMNERR

e 0N =
e T ) TOR R S5 -

e

Incorrect trackif ‘;z‘;”_f}il = vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure t s cotrectly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please

check the pitchiangle is approx. +5~6° when hovering.
FERERANIE MRS - FTHEEREND - (LB PR AEIEGE -
EREIER R — TPitchBEEFERERAN+5~6" -

©During the operation of the helicopter, please stand approximately 10M diagonally behind the helicopter.
ORIl + BISEETHERTRMIAR -

Acnunou
E B

©Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.

©For flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.
ORI IERE AT -
ORIFTES  BUALRREERSERERIFESES -

Do not attempt until you have some experiences with the operation of helicopter.
B | BEERRRERITRBERERT -

39




©When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly
reduce the throttle o bring the helicopter back down.
Keep practicing this action until you control the throttle
smocthly.

OEEF MR - DBEEHFHERMEET - SREETSIEE
AT R EEEREHPUERRIE -

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly.

2.Move the helicopter in any direction back, forward, left
and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in
the opposite direction to fly back te its original position.

1.8 T B EFIRE -
LEERNKER:BYAR/GE/ELE/IEE  BMENRERHBRN
FEEFLRERMMONRRLR -

| Acg”}g" l @If the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and la

and continue practicing.

O ER RWRRER - RIEHEHFN: SRS « SAUBEE i RIE
ORIESHRMITACE - BEEEERY  LHERMER10 £

S

1.Slowly raise the throttle stick.
2.Move the nose of the helico
the rudder stick in the oppo
position.

1B AR P SAE L
2. R ER BB EE]

After you are familiar with ali actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a circle on / — % &N
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your acecuracy. / = -

Z{REE STEP1~3 BMEMET - £l F BB B S EEE B AR f
17 - DUBIIMRERITADERE - \
©You can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions. \\
OBE{REIMSIRBIEEF » {FILMT/NEEE -

Narrow the circle
&)l

After you are familiar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing STEP1 to 4.
Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.

SIRRISSTEPIMBNFIET » BN ETHABITERRSSTEP~4 - 2% - SEEFMNRCESRSBED «

40




19.TROUBLESHOOTING

1T PARORBERR

AUGN ///

Tracking is Off
33

Pitch linkage rods are not even
length

PITCHEZRERER LS

Adjust length of DFC ball link.
REDFCEIRARE

8 Headspeed too low
FIEREERE

Excessive pitch
EEEMAPITCHIRS

Adjust DFC ball link to reduce pitch by 4 to
5 degrees.
EEDFCHISEERIEPitchil +4~5E

Hovering throttle curve is too low
ERRSBrIHSRE

Increase throttle curve at hovering point on
transmitter (around 60%)

S AR P EEHR(RD60%)

Headspeed too high
FIEREERES

Not enough pitch
FIERAPITCHRE

Adjust DFC ball link to increase pitch by 4 to
5 degrees.

BEorCEIeH]

itch#l +4~5E

Hovering throttle curve is toc
EEIPEREE )

stick.

Dﬁftiﬁg of tail occurs during
hovering, or delay of rudder
response when centering rucider

EREEROS— SRS - RIS ER
U O IR - RRETILE - FE
FRENSHUEL -

rudder neutral point
AR A

increase rudder gyro gain
IR EREE

Reduce rudder gyro gain
BREFERIRIR AR

ashplate gain in flight
parameters is too high,
t. causing oscillation.

ROSHPH+FEREBERS + EE
ElRE

Lower swashplate gain.
BB ERE

et

apfront bobbles (nods)
drward flight.

Worn servo, or slack in control links
EERREL - BHERTREL

Replace servo, ball link, or linkage balls.
RGeS - ST - XE

Helicopter pitches up during
forward flight or aiteron input
causes helicopter to drift

ERR{THE LB SRREERE

Swashplate gain in flight
parameter is too low.

RiTEBPE T FEBERE

Increase swashplate gain.

HHrEEEEs

Siow Forward/Aft/Left/Right
1 input response

M&EERTEFRERS

Flying style or flight response
setting or Flight Parameter is
too low.

RTHIMPLTRITEEHRIT RERE

Increase flying style or flight response.
BERTRENTEE

Sensitive Forward/Aft/Left/Right
input response
| AREERITBERERR

Flying style of flight response
or Flight Parameter is too high.
RITEMPHRTEEARTRERE

Lower flying style or flight response.
RERTREARTRE

If above solution does not resolve your issues, please check with experienced pilots or contact your Align dealer.
REWMEM CRBY  DAREREHERE BIINELIRTIHELRNRFBDHNEBLCNERS -

41



20.Q&A ma= AUGN ///4

i

asall

und

a3
cudl

Quad

0l

a9
{,

A EREELE  BRERSEETEELNS  ENIONEREEEENE -

Gpro cannot power up after power is appiied?

(1)Check if transmitter and helicopter power are on.

{2)Check for proper power to system, and working power cable between Gpro and receiver.
(3)Check if proper receiver type selected.

(4)Check if elevator/aileron channels neutral pointis 0in Gpro's"transmitter and receiversetting.
(5)Ensure there are no movement during Gpre's initializing process.

Gpro [ B5% Gpro 458 ?

M EERFEHRE BT RR TR - ‘

CIRERRBRRESIER Gpro BENR Y NERRREERSE -

(HEEEN R FEARE R -

{4) 155 Gpro” TIZESEUBINEE " 20T « FHEZ - BHEEETIINEERO -

(5) ;£ Gpro HIBIFFBRLVER IR L - FREREIES Gpro TGRS -

Incorrect swashplate movement after setting up Gpro.

(1)Check if transmitter is set to H-1{1-Servo-Normal) traditional swashplate type.
(2)Check "Swashpiate Type” on Gprois set correctly.

{3)Check for correct swashplate serveo direction.

{4)Check for correct swashplate servo channel sequence.

Gpro TREVER - +TRBIERER"?

(1) B2 B SHRE H-1(1-Servo-Normal) B+ 25, «
(2) BE Gpro” + AR " SETRIFIER -

() RE+FRERIES R TEIER -

W RE+FRERSEREFER -

Helicopter cannot maintain level plane during pircuetting or helicopter tilting forward/ba
takeoff?
Please re-adjust swashpiate level,

B B e P R e RS o EERR ?
SRR+ RKE -

Helicopter tilts forward/back during vertical ascend/
Please adjust the"Collective Pitch Elevator Comp
dips down when elevator is pulled hard up, this g¢
larger the compensation value.
ERWE FETRHEIsRERR ? o
ARERTEYNETN " R

Helicopter drifts during flight?
{1)increase the "Swashplate Gain® in FIj
{2)Check if the swag splate servos are tody
0.08sec/60degree)sis '
(3)Note: Only digitals
ERNRGRERBRR?

mended Beginner Parameters” optionin flight parameter.
g Style” and"Flight Response” parameter in flight parameter menu,
PE R RRE: 7
SEROENREN " IRESREen " -
e HENN " RTEWE " RTRE" BIERE -

Incorrect helicopter swashplate and rudder compensation direction?
(1)Check Gpro instaliation position setting is set correctly.

{2)Check proper channel sequence of the swash plate servos.

EAM RIS A8 ?

(1) 1255 Gpro YRR T (U MR T 2B IFRE -

) BB+ REARBERET2SER -

Can parameters be adjusted through Bluetooth during flight?

No. As a safety precaution, Gpro will disable ESC when entering parameter setting mode. If adjustment to
Gpro is done through Bluetooth prior to flight, Gpro needs to be power cycled before flying again.
EEUMRTISEE TSI RrEen o

T BABBRER - ATZ2SE » Gpro BT IR - ERTRIE B F BB HE Gpro#: - YABIIEEAMERT -

No response when adjusting rudder gain, as if rudder is not compensating.
Check correct setting on rudder gain channel.

REEMRE - BERE - BREESESE -

REEREEERE R -

Spring action after pirouetting.

{1)Check overall rudder system, and if there are sufficient left/right travel on rudder.

(2)Insufficient rudder gain. Increase gain until there are slight hunting on the rudder, then slightly back off
the gain until ideaj feel is achieved.

ERBEESIIFEORRE -

(M EEERSRRIGTESTS 2N -

42



www.align.cor{

WWW.align.gg
www.align.com.tw "7

www.a!ig

www.align.com.tw

W mhioT,

Specifications & Equipment/iR & & {:

Length/# 5 FK:863mm

Heighti$ 5 =:285mm

Main Blade Length/E R K:425mm

Main Rotor Diameter/Z R E#£:978mm

Tail Rotor Diameter/R{E & & ££:206mm

Motor Pinion Gear/S5ZE&E#E: 12T

Main Drive Gear{&5 3 X ea8f: 134T
Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/Z5E &) X 5:145T
Tail Drive Gear/EE R B &)#5:36T

Drive Gear Ratio/iEdg @& t;:1:11.17:4.03
Flying Weight(without battery)/ 2B E(+~= Bitt): Approx. 1500g

A
B A
= ; ——— Tl |161mm | 3g5mm
Y

sl

978mm

A
Y

SO EEEEARIR IR S)

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN

2014.NoV.1sco0s41




